

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS COUNCIL AGENDA February 1, 2018 7:00 P.M.

Mayor Marino
Vice Mayor Marciano
Council Member Woods
Council Member Lane
Council Member Litt

- I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- II. ROLL CALL
- III. ADDITIONS, DELETIONS, MODIFICATIONS:
- IV ANNOUNCEMENTS / PRESENTATIONS:
 - a. RECOGNITION OF EVAN TRAVERS, PALM BEACH GARDENS FIRE EXPLORER POST #705
 - b. OVERVIEW OF THE FLEET LEASING PROGRAM
- V. ITEMS OF RESIDENT INTEREST AND BOARD/COMMITTEE REPORTS:
- VI. <u>COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: (For Items Not on the Agenda, please submit request form to the City Clerk prior to this Item)</u>
- VII. CITY MANAGER REPORT:
- VIII. CONSENT AGENDA:
 - a. APPROVE MINUTES FROM JANUARY 4, 2018 CITY COUNCIL MEETING.
 - b. RESOLUTION 7, 2018 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVE FOR "PROJECT KNIGHT". A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, PROVIDING CONCEPTUAL APPROVAL FOR "PROJECT KNIGHT" ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES FROM THE CITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
 - c. <u>RESOLUTION 8, 2018</u> TREVI ISLES PLAT. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PLAT FOR TREVI ISLE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD); PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

- d. RESOLUTION 9, 2018 MUNICIPAL HOME RULE. A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, OPPOSING LEGISLATIVE EFFORTS TO IMPEDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT FLORIDA'S CITIZENS HAVE ENJOYED FOR NEARLY 50 YEARS TO GOVERN THEMSELVES UNDER MUNICIPAL HOME RULE POWERS; OPPOSING THE LEGISLATURE'S PERSISTENT INTRUSION INTO LOCAL FINANCES THAT ARE NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL STABILITY AND ESSENTIAL SERVICES UNIQUELY REQUIRED BY MUNICIPAL RESIDENTS AND LOCAL BUSINESSES; DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO TRANSMIT A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, THE PALM BEACH COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DELEGATION AND ANY OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
- e. **PURCHASE AWARD** LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE SERVICE.
- f. PURCHASE AWARD ITB2018-098RC TRANSPORTATION SERVICES.
 - PROPOSAL
 - SUBMITTALS
- g. <u>PURCHASE AWARD</u> PURCHASE OF GENERATORS FOR CITY HALL, POLICE DEPARTMENT, RIVERSIDE YOUTH ENRICHMENT CENTER, AND SANDHILL CRANE GOLF CLUB.
- h. **PURCHASE AWARD** FLEET LEASING PROGRAM.
- i. **PROCLAMATION** NATIONAL ENGINEERS WEEK.
- j. PROCLAMATION EATING DISORDERS AWARENESS WEEK.
- k. **PROCLAMATION** NATIONAL WEAR RED DAY.

IX. PUBLIC HEARINGS: (* Designates Quasi-Judicial Hearing)

- a. ORDINANCE 1, 2018 (2nd READING AND ADOPTION) AMENDING THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS' BUDGET. AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS' BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2017, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018, INCLUSIVE; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND AUTHORITY TO CODIFY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
- b. *ORDINANCE 3, 2018 (2nd READING AND ADOPTION) UPDATE TO CITY'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN UPDATE TO ITS COMPREHENSIVE PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATES SET FORTH IN SECTION 163.3177, FLORIDA STATUTES, PURSUANT TO A CITY-INITIATED UPDATE THAT PROVIDES FOR THE ANNUAL UPDATE TO THE FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SCHEDULE WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT; PROVIDING THAT THE DATA, AS AMENDED OR REVISED, SHALL BE SUBSTITUTED FOR AND REPLACE THE EXISTING DATA IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT; PROVIDING A

CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND AUTHORITY TO CODIFY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

- C. ORDINANCE 4, 2018 (1ST READING) AMENDING CHAPTER 50-POLICE OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES. AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 50, POLICE OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, AT ARTICLE III, POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST FUND; CREATING A NEW SECTION 50-153, POLICE SHARE PLAN; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND AUTHORITY TO CODIFY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.
- *ORDINANCE 5, 2018 (1ST READING) VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION. AN d. ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA, ANNEXING, PURSUANT TO A PETITION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION, A PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY COMPRISING A TOTAL OF 0.85 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF ALTERNATE A1A APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF (0.5) MILE SOUTH OF THE INTERSECTION OF ALTERNATE A1A AND HOOD ROAD, IN PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED HEREIN; DECLARING THAT THE VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION PETITION BEARS THE SIGNATURE OF THE OWNER OF THE REAL PROPERTY ANNEXED HEREBY; AMENDING ARTICLE II OF THE CITY CHARTER BY REDEFINING THE CORPORATE LIMITS; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL TO THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, THE FLORIDA GOVERNOR'S OFFICE, AND PALM BEACH COUNTY; PROVIDING A CONFLICTS CLAUSE, A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND AUTHORITY TO CODIFY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

X. <u>RESOLUTIONS:</u>

XI. ITEMS FOR COUNCIL ACTION/DISCUSSION:

XII. CITY ATTORNEY REPORT:

XIII. ADJOURNMENT

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE AND BE ADVISED that if any interested party wishes to appeal any decision made by the City Council with respect to any matter considered at this public hearing, such interested parties will need a record of the proceedings and may need to ensure that a verbatim record is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special accommodations in order to participate in this proceeding are entitled to the provision of certain assistance at no cost. Please call the City Clerk's Office at 561-799-4122 no later than five (5) days prior to the hearing if this assistance is required. For hearing impaired assistance, please call the Florida Relay Service Numbers: 800-955-8771 (TDD) or 800-955-8770 (VOICE).

NOTE:

All presentation materials must be received by the City Clerk <u>prior</u> to the presentation to the Council.